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an employee for time spent rendering service as a member o_f t_lE civil ah patrol Q fie 
request and ufier the authority of the state or any of its political subdivisions. 

Presented to the governor April 3, 1997 

Signed by the governor April 4, 1997, 11:10 a.m. 

CHAPTER 21—S.F.No. 504 

An act relating to localgovernment;permitting the city ofNashwauk to own and operate a gas 
utility. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. NASHWAUK GAS UTILITY. 
The city of Nashwauk may construct and own one gas distribution line connecting 

an areareceftlyacquired bythe_city, and not?1rr<Tlfic—=,r_\'/ed by a natural_g-a_s~utility, with 
a natural gas pipeline serving the reggn. Solely for the purpo§e—o_f operatirfthis gas 
and distributing gas to customefi located in the recently acquiredfirea, the cit37f1‘2f3Es”tab“- 
EEK a municipal gasutility without the election required under Minnesota-Statutes, sec- 
@_412.321, sulfivision 

T‘ "- 
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective fire day after compliance by the of Nashwauk with Minne- 

sota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 

Presented to the governor April 4, 1997 

Signed by the governor April 8, 1997, 10:20 a.m. 

CHAPTER 22—S.F.No. 624 

An act relating to professional firms; modernizing and standardizing the law regulating pro- 
fessional business organizations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 13.99, subdivision 
92e; 144/1.43, subdivision 4; 3223.1 2, subdivision 1; 322B. 92; 323.44, by adding a subdivision; and 
323.49, by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 303; 
proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 319B; repealing Minnesota Statutes 
1996, sections 319A.01; 319A.02; 319A.03; 319A.04; 3I9A.05; 319A.06; 319A.07; 319/1.08; 
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319A.09; 3J9A.10; 319A.11; 319A.12;319A.13;319/1.14;319A.15;319A.16;319A.17;319A.18; 
319A.19; 319A.20; 31911.2]; and 319A.22. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

PROFESSIONAL FIRMS 

Section 1. [319B.01] PROFESSIONAL FIRMS ACT; CITATION. 
Sections 319B.01 to 319B.12 may IE cited § th_e “Minnesota Professional Firms 

Act.” 

Sec. 2. [319B.02] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision SCOPE. For the purposes of sections 319B.01 to 319B.12, the terms 

defined section have th_e meanings given them. 

/Subd. 2. BOARD. “Board” means an agency of the state of Minnesota which has 
jurisdictionTo grant a license to furnish prFfessiona1—serTic?<)fa_category within sulrfi 
vision 19, e§cept that in the—5ase ofa professional firm thfi provides legal services, 
“board”—11"1ea1W1e-Ea? 

—T —I__ Z -—_— 
Subd. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY. “Certificate of authority” means: 
§1_) with respect to a foreign firm @ a corporation, t_l1_e certificate o_f authority 

required under sections 303.01 to 303.24 Ei 311 notice filed under section 303.115 
connection with that certificate; and ~ 

9 with respect t_o a foreign firm E a limited liability company, t:h_e certificate of 
authority required under sections 322B.905 '2 322B.955 g1_d_ E notice filed under s_e_c_- 
tifl 322B.92, clause Q connection with tgit certificate. 

Subd. DISQUALIFIED. “Disqualified” means t_o have a license t3 provide pe: 
tinent professional services: 

(1) suspended, unless by its terms the suspension will automatically e_nd less tl_1ari9_0 
days after takes effect; or 

Q revoked. 
The disqualification occurs when _tl§ suspension or revocation first takes effect. 

Subd. FIRM. “Firm” includes a corporation, limited liability company, Lag 
i_t_ed liability partnership, wherever incorporated, organized, E registered. 

Subd. FOREIGN FIRM. “Foreign firm” means a corporation incorporated, lim- 
ited liability company organized, E limited liability partnership registered under th_e 
laws of a state other gap Minnesota. 
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Subd. 7. FOREIGN PROFESSIONAL FIRM. “Foreign professional firm” 
means a foragn E has effect an election under section 319B.O4, subdivision 

Subd. 8. GENERALLY APPLICABLE GOVERNING LAW. “Generally appli- 
cable governing law” of a means: 

g1_) with respect to a firm git a corporation, tl1_e state statute under which E; cor- 
poration incorporated; 

Q with respect t_o a firm E a limited liability company, @ state statute under which tl1_e limited liability company organized; gig 

Q with respect to 3 firm tl1_at _a 
limited liability partnership, me state statute under which limited liability partnership obtains status a_s a limited liability partnership; 

plus any other la_w E generally relevant t_o tl1_e structure, governance, operations, or other internal affairs of the firm. 

Subd. GOVERNANCE AUTHORITY. “Governance authority” means th_eE 
thority a_nd responsibility to; 

(_1) determine important policies for a professional firm; 

Q superintend th_e professional firm’s overall operations; gig 
£3) maintain general, active management of and ultimate control over a_ll matters 

volving professional judgment. 

Subd. MINNESOTA FIRM. “Minnesota firm” includes a corporation orga- nized under chapter 302A o_r 317A, limited liability company organized under chapter 
322B, § limited liability partnership registered under section 323.44. 

Subd. MINNESOTA PROFESSIONAL FIRM. “Minnesota professional 
firm” means a Minnesota firm that has in effect an election under section 319B.O3, subdi- 
vision 2.

W 
Subd. ORGANIZATIONAL DOCUMENT. “Organizational document” 

means: 

Q with respect t_o a_ corporation organized under chapter 302A or 317A, that corpo- 
ration’s articles pf incorporation; 

(3) with respect t_o a limited liability company organized under chapter 322B, _tl_1a_t 
limited liability company ’s articles _o_f organization; and 

(3) with respect t_o a limited liability partnership registered under section 323.44, E limited liability partnership ’s registration gig fly notice filed under section 323.44, 
subdivision E connection with @ registration. 

Subd. OWNER. “Owner” means: 
(1) with respect to a professional firm that is a corporation, except a nonprofit corpo- 

ration, an owner o_f shares E gig corporation; ' 

_(_22 with respect to a professional firm fl1_ata limited liability company, 3 member- 
ship interest th_e limited liability company; and 
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(3) with respect to a professional firm that is a limited liability partnership, a partner- 

slfl interest. 
Subd. OWNERSHIP INTEREST. “Ownership interest” means: 
(1) with respect to a professional firm that is a corporation, except a nonprofit corpo- 

ration, shares in the corporation; 

(_2Z with respect t_o a professional th_at a limited liability company, a member- 
s_lE interest die limited liability company; gig 

(3) with respect to a professional firm that is a limited liability partnership, a partner- 
grip interest. 

Subd. PARTIAL RIGHT. “Partial right” means a right E with respect '9E 
ownership interest where the right is by itself insufficient to make the right’s holder an 
owner. 

8 I — _ -T ~ — _ 
Subd. 16. PERTINENT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. “Pertinent professional 

services” means, with respect to a professional firm, the category or categories of profes- 
sional services speafied by thefirm in its election under section 319B.03, subdivision 2, 

or 319B.04, subdivision 
—_ _—' _ _ - 

Subd. 17. PROFESSIONAL. “Professional” means a natural person who is li- 
censed by tlETaws of the state of Minnesota or similar laws of_another state to fITni_sh_on_e 

g more pf th_e categofies o_f professional services listed subdivision
— 

Subd. PROFESSIONAL FIRM. “Professional firm” means git Minnesota 
professional firms and foreign professional firms. 

Subd. 19. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES. “Professional services” means services 
of the type fauired to be furnished by a professional under a license or certificate issued 
Wt—he—sEte of MinE:§ta to practfi medicine and surgefy undersections 147.01 to 
14772,Eopractic under sections 148.01 to 148T)5, registered nursing under sections 
148.171 to 148.285, optometry under sectitnis 148.52 to 148.62, psychology under sec- 
tions 148._88 to 148.98, dentistry and dental hygiene under sections 150A.O1 to 150A.12, 
gfimacy under sections 151.01 to 151.40, podiatric medicine under sections 153.01 to 
153.25, veterinary medicine under_sections 156.001 to 156.14, architecture, engineering 
surveying, landscape architecture, geoscience, and certified interior design under sec- 
tions 326.02 to 326.15, accountancy under sectiorTs 326.17 to 326.229, or law under $5 
tions 481.01 $481.17, or under a license or certificate issued_ by another sta—te_under simi- 
la_r laws. 

Subd. STATE. “State” means a state of the United States girl [lg District of _C_<: 
V 

lumbia. 

Subd. STATEMENT OF’ QUALIFICATION. “Statement pf qualification” 
means, with respect to a foreign firm that is a limited liability partnership, the statement of 
qualification required under section 323.49 and an_y notice filed under section 323.49, 
subdivision & connection with fig registration. 

Subd. UPDATE. “Update” means: 

Q with respect t_o 3 Minnesota professional firm tl1_z1t either a Minnesota corpora- 
ti_on g a Minnesota limited liability company, amend the organizational document; 
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(2) with respect to a Minnesota professional firm that is a Minnesota limited liability 
partnership, file a notice under section 323.44, subdivision 9, in connection with the Min- 
nesota limited liability partnership’s registration; 

Q) with respect t_o a foreign professional thy a fpmiin figE 
tice under section 303.115 connection with th_e foreign corporation’s certificate o_f _a1_1: 
flffrityg 

£4) with respect to a foreign git a limited liability company, a notice u_n- 
d_er section 322B.92, clause (3), connection with Ere foreign limited liability compa- 
n_y_’_s_ certificate o_f authority; and 

§_) with respect to a_ foreign professional E _a 
foreign limited liability part- 

nership, 3 notice under section 323.49, subdivision & connection with Q13 foreign 
limited liability partnership’s statement o_f qualification. 

Sec. 3. [319B.03] AUTHORITY OF MINNESOTA FIRMS TO FURNISH 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES; ELECTION BY MINNESOTA FIRMS TO IN- VOKE THE ACT. 

Subdivision 1. AUTHORITY UNDER THIS ACT AND UNDER OTHER 
LAW. (a) A Minngota firm that has in effect an election under subdivision 2 may fumish 
professi—orfil services wfiirfiiriiiesota as provided in sections 319B.01 to @312. A 
Minnesota firm may furnish professionarservices wit_hin Minnesota withmrt making 55 
election nggsubdivision 2 only

_ 
Q no Minnesota statute, Minnesota rule, o_r tenet o_f Minnesota common law 53: 

quires E Minnesota firm to make mat election order t_o furnish professional services 
within Minnesota; a_r1d_ 

Q g Minnesota statute, Minnesota rule, _o_r tenet 9_f Minnesota common law pre- 
cludes t_h_e_ Minnesota firm from furnishing professional services within Minnesota the 
absence g that election. 

(b) A Minnesota professional firm may provide professional services and exercise 
t_h_e ancillary powers permitted under section 319B.06, subdivision _1_, paragraph (L), 
another state 

Q) th_e Minnesota professional firm authorized t_o provide fire services and exer- 
cise th_e powers within Minnesota; ' 

(_2l the Minnesota firm’s organizational document does no_t prohibit th_e Minnesota 
professional firm from providing th_e services gr exercising fie powers the other state; 

Q in the case of a Minnesota professional firm E a limited liability partnership, 
fire partnership agreement does n_ot prohibit th_e Minnesota professional firm from pro- 
viding Q13 services pr exercising fie powers t_h_e other state; arm Q fie Minnesota professional firm complies with all applicable laws g flat other 
state regulating the furnishing of professional services and exercising of ancillary powers 
in that state. 

Subd. _2_. ELECTION TO IN VOKE THIS ACT. To elect to become a Minnesota professional firm and be authorized to furnish professional services according to sections 
319B.01 t_o 319B.12, a Minnesota must organizational document: 
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(_1_) state that th_e Minnesota firm elects t_o operate under those sections; 

Q acknowledge grit th_e Mirmesota firm subject t_o those sections; a_nd 

Q specify from t_h_e stated section 319B.O2, subdivision lg tfi category E 
categories of professional services the Minnesota firm authorized to provide. 

The statement, acknowledgment, arg specification may be made when a Minnesota E initially ffl_es the organizational document E may be _added a_t a later time by updat- 
i_n_g grit document. 

Subd. RESCISSION AND AMENDMENT OF ELECTION. (a) A Minnesota 
professional firm may rescind its election by updating organizational _dFcument t_o fit 
_1e_te me statement, acknowledgment, a_n_d specification required by subdivision 

(b) A Minnesota professional firm may update its organizational document to 
chang7@ specification required by_s.rEdi\Ti_on E c1euIs—e

T 

Subd. 4. RELATIONSHIP OF THIS ACT AND GENERALLY APPLICA- 
BLE GOVERNING LAW. If a Minnesota firm has an election under subdivision 2 in 
effect and the Minnesota firr1T’§ generally ap;TczHeE)verning law conflicts with aséi 
ti_(m_s 

3FB.—0'1 t_o 31913.12, sections 31913.01 39 31913.12 govern?‘ 
—— 

Sec. 4. [319B.04] AUTHORITY OF FOREIGN FIRMS TO FURNISH PRO- 
FESSIONAL SERVICES; ELECTION BY FOREIGN FIRMS TO INVOKE THE 
ACT. 

Subdivision 1. AUTHORITY UNDER THIS ACT AND UNDER OTHER 
LAW. A foreign fir_m that has in eflect an election under subdivision 2 may furnish pro- 
fession?1 services—vTitlE1\mn_esota asfiovided in sections 319B.O1 Io_31_9B.12. A_foT 
eign firm may furnish professional services within Minnesota VVitl10I—1T making 9% 
tion under subdivision 2 only if: 

(1) no Minnesota statute, Minnesota rule, or tenet of Minnesota common law re- 
quire§he_foreign firm to make that e1ecti5r1_in_()rder to‘ furnish professional ser7ic_e§ 
within Wnnesota; §n__—d— 

_ —_ _ _ 

(2) no Minnesota statute, Minnesota rule, or tenet of Minnesota common law pre- 
c1ude?the_foreign firm from furnishing pro—f3s_s.i$1al servfies within Minnesota irEe—aF: 
sence o_f git electia 

Subd. 2. ELECTION TO INVOKE AUTHORITY UNDER THIS ACT. To 
elect to become a foreign professional firm and be authorized to furnish professional se_r: 
v’icTsEccording‘to sections 31913.01 t6‘3T9'B.‘12_,a foreign £151 must in its certificate_o_f 
authority or statement of qualificatioE 

w 1 _ _ _ 

§_1_) state t_l1fi_t t_h_e elects t_o operate under sections 319B.01 t_o 319B.12; 

Q acknowledge _tha_t fie subject t_o those sections; 

(3) state that, to the extent its generally applicable governing law conflicts or differs 
with Ewe sections:tIEforeign—firm has made the necessary changes to the agfeements 
Ed_cRl—1€r_document§‘3ontro11ingE Qrcture, Evemance, operationgarfl internal af- @ so a_s ‘Q comply @s_e sec-tions; aid 

—_ — 
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(4) specify from the list stated in section 319B.02, subdivision E th_e category er 
catego—ries p_f professi(m—al§rvices the foreign authorized t_e provide within Min- 
nesota. 

'I'he statements, acknowledgment, fl specification may be made when file foreign 
firm in-itially files for a certificate of authority or statement of qualification or may be add- Q at _a_ later time b_y updating E document. 

Subd. RESCISSION AND AMENDMENT OF ELECTION. (_a2 é foreign 
firm may rescind election by up dating certificate o_f authority er statement o_f quali- 
ficatk)Tto delete the statements, acknowledgment, and specification required by subdi- 
vision 2._ 

-_ fl‘ _‘ 

Q foreign r_n_z§ update certificate o_f authority E statement o_f qualifica- 
ti_o_n te change Q specification required b_y subdivision ._’Z_, clause 

Sec. 5. [319B.05] FIRM NAME. 
Subdivision 1: N0 IMPLICATION OF SUPERIORITY. Llre name _o_f_ e profes- 

sional must n_ot imply o_r be used te imply superiority. 
Subd. REQUIRED NAME ENDINGS. E name o_f e professional must 

end: 

Q.) th_e case o_f e corporation, with a_ny ene o_f t_h_e following phrases, words, e_r_ 
abbreviations: “Professional Corporation”; “Professional Service Corporation”; “Ser- 
vice Corporation”; “Professional Association”; “Chartered”; “Limited”; “P.C.”; 
c:P'S'C'»; ¢:S.C.»; ccP.A.::; E «Ltd‘::; ‘ 

Q fie case o_f a_ limited liability company, with £1}: o_ne Q the following phrases 
or abbreviations: “Professional Limited Liability Company”; “Limited Liability Compa- 
Q1’; “P.L.L.C.”; “P.L.C.”; 9_r_ “L.L.C.”; er 

Q_)_ the ea_se o_f e limited liability partnership, an_y ene pf th_e following phrases or abbreviations: “Professional Limited Liability Partnership”; “Limited Liabil-' 
it_y Partnership”; “P.L.L.P.”; er “L.L.P.” 

é permitted abbreviation 3 include 9_r omit periods. 
Sec. 6. [319B.06] FURNISHING SERVICES. 
Subdivision CATEGORIES OF SERVICE. §a_) é professional piy pg vide professional services within Minnesota 9_r_1_e_ 9_f th_e categories listed section 

319B.02, subdivision 1% 
(_1) th_e professional firm’s election under section 3l9B.03, subdivision 5 er 319B.04, subdivision gl specifies fit category;E 
(2) each of th_e professional firm’s owners meet the requirements o_f section 319B.07 

with regard t_o_ gag category. 
(b)'A professional firm may provide professional services within Minnesota more 

than Le o_f th_e categories listed section 319B.02, subdivision 1% Q t_lE professional firm’s election under section 319B.03, subdivision 2, o_r 319B.O4, subdivision _2_, specifies those categories; 
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(2) each of the professional firm’s owners meet the requirements of section 319B.07 
with regard t_o at least 93 o_f those categories; ad 

Q2 Q9 relevant licensing statutes, as listed section 319B.02, subdivision 1% or 
rules in effect under those statutes, specifically authorize those categories o_f services t_o 

be prfiticed combination. 

(c) A professional firm may exercise any powers accorded it by its generally appli- 
cable_g—oVerning law, soTng~fi_ the profefinal firm exercises_tlEse_powers solely to 
provide the pertingitp-r_of~e_s-s_i(mal§=.rvices or to acm—()mplish tasks ancillary to providing 
those sefvices. 

— _ _ 

Q A professional firm may E conduct any other business E provide giy other 
services beyond those authorized in this subdivision, either within or outside of Minneso-

E 
(e._) A professional firm may E adopt, implement, Q follow a policy, procedure,Q 

practice mat would give 3 board grounds E disciplinary action against a_ professional 
who follows, agrees to, Q acquiesces tire policy, procedure, pr practice. 

Subd. 2. MANNER OF FURNISHIN G SERVICES. (a) A professional firm may 
furnish profissional services within Minnesota only tl1rough—r>_r'<)fessionals 1i(?t.:r1—sed—(3f 
otherwise authorized by the state of Minnesota t()_fTrr1ish the pertinent professional ser- 
vices. Firm owners whofar-Jpfoperly licensed professionals may provide professicfil 
services—5ri a professTnal—firm’s behalf, and a professional firrfinay also hire or retain 
properly licensed professionals as employ-e—e_s,_ nonemployee7¢1-g?r1t—s.,—orT1HepTnd—¢=,_nt con- 
tractors to furnish professional services o_n_ t_l_1§ professional 

finn’s b—ehalf.
: 

(b) If a professional firm is authorized under subdivision 1, paragraph (b), to furnish 
more_th_aT1?)ne category of_pio_fessiona1 services, a professiorfil furnishing-p—rofessional 
se1'Wces_3n—b_ehalf of theprofessional firm is required to be licensed or authorized only 
with respE:t to t_h_e_ c_ateg_ory g categories3_f§ervices wh_i_ch_’tl1_e professional actuallyfiiri 
nishes. 

Subd. 3. RELATION SHIP TO PERSON SERVED. (a) Sections 31913.01 to 
319B.12 donot alter any law applicable to the relationship betfi:-en a person mmishmg 
professioHal_s§rvEa_11d_a'person receivfiglhe professional services: including liability 
arising out of the professional services and the-confidential relationship and privilege of 
commuEat_i6ris_ between the person fu—r1-1i_sEg professional services andt_he person re- 
ceiving E professional se—_rvices. —~_- _ 

(b) Sections 319B.01 to 319B.12 do not alter any law applicable to the relationship 
betwEi1 a professional‘ furr1ishing_prEe's:sio-r12§l_-s_e?v_i—ces and a peF§o—11_receivir1g the 
professional services, infiding liabflity arising out of the profcgsional services andE 
confidential relationship and privilege of commu'n—ica—t_i($ between the professio1E1l—firTm 
furnishing professional services gig _th_—e person receiving th_e professional services. 

£92 Whether a Minnesota professional firm’s owners an_d persons who control, man- E pr ac_t fg fie firm E personally liable Q tire firm’s debts Ed obligations deter- 

mined according to the firm’s generally applicable governing la_vE 
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Sec. 7. [319B.07] OWNERSHIP INTERESTS. 
Subdivision OWNERSHIP OF INTERESTS RESTRICTED. Ownership 

terests a_t professional E not b_e owned o_r held, either directly E indirectly,3 it b_y E gt" tlfi following: 
£12 professionals who, with respect to at least 9n_e category o_f th_e pertinent profes- 

sional services, are licensed arid n_ot disqualified; 

(_2) general partnerships, other E12 limited liability partnerships, authorized t_o _f1_£ 
nigh at least fie category 9_f gig professional firm’s pertinent professional services; 
Q other professional firms authorized t_o_ furnish a_t least one category of t_h_e profes- 

sional firm’s pertinent professional services; 

(4) a voting trust established with respect to some or all of the ownership interests in 
the prgfessional firj, if (i) the prTfe_ssional firm’s generfily applicable governing law 
13—ennits the estabfi§hTnc§15f—v_otin g trusts, and (ii) all the voting trustees and all the hcfi 
ers of ben—eficia1 interests in_the trust are professicfiifi Eansed to furnish E553 E-‘fie: 
gory of t_h_e pertinent professional services; and

I 

(5) an employee stock ownership plan as defined in section 4975(e)(7) of the Inter- 
nal Raefie Code of lfias amended,iT(i)_a11l the votfig trustees of the plarIaw—13rofes- 
signals licensed to furnish at least one categoryoftlie pertinent professional services, and 
(ii) the ownership interests are n_ot directly issued to anyone other than professionalslT 
Tf1se_d t_o furnish a_t l_ea_st 9_n_§eategory o_f E pertfient professionzTs_ervices. —~ 

Subd. 2. ISSUANCE AND TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS RE- 
STRl_C‘T—ElT A professional firm may not sell, grant, give, allocate, issue, or otherwise 
transfer an ownership interest<:~Tc<3f}3t_to'_pers<?rIs who meet the requirementfinf subdivi- 
sion 1. NFowner may transfer an owngrship inte;re;Texcept—t5 persons who rfiet the re- 
§{{£e'£{efis of sub—d_iyIsion 1. Th—ese restrictions apply regardless of wheT:r a pmpgdrted 
_s_al_e, grant, allocation,_issuance, 95 other transfer: 

_ _ 

Q voluntary o_r involuntary; 

Q2 constitutes a present transfer o_r an undertaking t_o make future transfer _o_r t_o ah 
l_ow t_1_1_e transferee to cause a future transfer to occur; 91 Q permanent gsubject £9 defeasement. 

Subd. 3. ISSUANCE AND TRANSFER OF PARTIAL RIGHTS RE- 
STRICTED._(a) Except as permitted by this paragraph, no professional firm may sell, 
grant, give, al1cJ_cate, issue,‘ or otherwise—_t:ra_-r1_sfer a partial_fi—ght. Unless pr6—hi_l5ite_d‘b3E 
generally applicable govemT1ng law or some provision of a document or agreemenfpe? 
mitted _b_y_ generally applicablcfgdverning Q a professional finifiayz _‘ 

g1_) subject Q section 319B.08, subdivision g sell, grant, give, allocate, issue, SE otherwise transfer an option to acquire an entire ownership interest t_o aperson who meets 
_t_lE requirements of subdivision a_n_d 

Q2 subject 9 its licensing law, undertake t_o make payments, in Q nature of separa- tion, retirement, _o_r death benefits, _o_n account o_f a former owner who l_1a_s died, become 
disqualified, g for §1_y_ other reason h_as ceased to b_e an owner. 
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(b) Except as permitted by this paragraph, no owner may transfer any partial right. 
Unlessprohibitedby the prof§sF1al firm’s gene_rally appfcable govemfig law or some 
provision of a documgit or agreement authorized by the professional firm’s gT1en_a-lly ap- 
plicable governing lfl an owner 3 subject t9 section 319B.09: 

(1) enter into an agreement with other owners of the professional firm regarding vot- 

Eg rights gig other aspects pf management; 2_1n_d 
Q grant a proxy to a person who meets t:l'1_e requirements o_f subdivision 
gel Except a_s permitted lg paragraphs @ a_nd _(t_>)_, pp person may hold o_r transfer a 

partial right. These restrictions apply regardless qf_ whether a purported transfer: 

(_12 voluntary g involuntary; 
£2_) constitutes a present transfer gr an undertaking to make a future transfer Q t_q 

allow th_e transferee to cause a future transfer t_o occur; E 
(3_) permanent o_r subject t_o defeasement. 

Subd. HVIPROPER ISSUANCE AND TRANSFERS VOID. A sale, grant, 
allocation, issuance, undertaking, creation, pledge, _o_r other transfer violation of 
section void. 

Subd. FURTHER TRANSFER RESTRICTIONS PERMITTED. I_f pg 
mitted Q generally applicable governing law, a professional mg further restrict 
fie transfer of ovsmership interests a_n_d partial rights. 

Subd. NONAPPLICATION OF SECURITIES REGULATION PROVI- 
SIONS. Chapter §0_A does no_t apply to pr govern a transaction relating to an ownership 
interest of a professional firm. 

Sec. 8. [319B.08] EFFECT OF DEATH OR DISQUALIFICATION OF OWN- 
ER. 

Subdivision 1. ACQUISITION OF INTERESTS OR AUTOMATIC LOSS OF 
PROFESSIONAI FIRM STATUS. ga_) I_f 33 owner gt-.3 95 becomes disqualified :9 
practice a_ll the pertinent professional services, tl_1e_n either: 

(_12 within 9_0 days after gig death or Q13 beginning 91‘ me disqualification, all gfga_t 
owner ’s ownership interest must be acquired by me professional firm, b_y persons per; 
mitted by section 319B.07 t_o own fie ownership interest, or by some combination; g 

(_22 at the end offi 90-day period, the firm’s election under section 319B.03, subdi- 
vision 2, or 319B.04, subdivision Q automatically rescinded, th_e firm loses status as 

a professional firm, Ed th_e authority created b_y tllg election and status terminates. 
An acquisition satisfies clause (1) if all right and title to the deceased or disqualified 

owner? interest are acquired before—the-eEiT)Tl1e_9-0'—_dafl3Eod, even if_§o_nE or all of 
the considerationispaid after the end—c)—f_t‘lie_90_—dT}/ period. Howeveffiyvment cfinafi 
Ecured ;13315l1g§5't_[‘tW<3EutTe§s?t$11's':&19B.01 t_o 31913.12.

— 
(b) If automatic rescission does occur under paragraph (a), the firm must immediate- 

ly and accordingly update organizational document, certificate o_f authority, g state- 
ment of qualification. Even without t_h_a_t updating, however, t_l§ rescission, loss 9_f status, 
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and termination of authority provided by paragraph _(a_) occur automatically a_t t_l£e_ fl o_f fl§90—day period. 
Subd. TERMS OF ACQUISITION. (_2Q 
(1) an owner dies or becomes disqualified to practice a_l1 t:h_e pertinent professional 

services; 

(2) the professional firm has in effect a mechanism, valid according to the profes- 
sional—fir1_11—’s generally applicabfi governing law, to effect a purchase ff Edaeased or 
disqualified owner’s ownership interest so a'§—t_o_satisfy subdivision _1_, paragraph (a_), 
clause an_d

_ 
(E5_)tl1_e professional firm does n_ot agree with _tl1_e disqualified owner o_r fie represen- 

tative of me deceased owner to sit aside th_e mechanism, 
t_lEr_i tl_ia_t mechanism applies. @E 

(_1_)_ an owner 3 becomes disqualified t_o practice a_1l the pertinent professional 
services; 

(2) the professional firm has in effect no mechanism as described in paragraph (a), or 
lgts agreed as mentioned paragraph 92,‘ clause Q t_o set aside grit mechanism;E 

(3) consistent with its generally applicable governing law, the professional firm 
agrees_\vith the disqualfied owner or the representative of the dec_eaTd owner, befortfi 
end of the 90-day period, to an arrangement to effect a purchase of the deceased or disqu- 
alified owner ’s ownership infirest so as to safisfy subdivision 1, paragraph (_a)_, clause (1), 
then grit arrangement applies. 

Q1)”-_= 

Q an owner of a Minnesota professional firm dies or becomes disqualified to prac- 
gee a_ll fie pertinent professional services; 

(2) the Minnesota professional firm does not have in effect a mechanism as de- 
scribed paragraph (a); 

(1) t3 Minnesota professional firm does pg make an arrangement as described paragraph Ed 
(4) no provision or tenet of the Minnesota professional firm’s generally applicable 

goverr—1i—n-g_law and no p—rovisioFofiny document or agreement authorized by the Minne- 
sota profes%na1firm’s generalfi applicable governing law expressly prefirfis an ac- 
fiisition under paragraph, 

—“ _— 
then the firm may acquire the deceased or disqualified owner’s ownership interest as 
s—tatT=,cfi1—tl1_1'sp§f5graph. To_act under this_paragraph, the Minnesota professional firm 
must wi‘thin_‘9O days afterthe?-ieath or bfnning of the (Equalification tender to thefepfi 
r_esei1tative o_fThEc—ea§cl~5_wner’se—state or to thedfiualified owner the fair vfiu_e_of—tE 
owner ’s ownership interest, as determined by the Minnesota professional firm’s gove—r- nance authority. That price mhst be at least themok value, as determined in accordance 
with th_e Minnesota professional fifrn7s regummethod of acc—ounting, a_s gfthe end of the 
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month immediately preceding the death or loss of license. The tender must be uncondi- 
tional and may not attempt to hz1v—e the recipient waive any rights provided in this section. 
If the MEf1e§5taprofessionalFrr_J:l t_enders a price undefihis paragraph withi_nT1e 90-day 
period, the deceased or disqualified owner ’s ownership interest immediately transfers to 
the Minnesota profes§ona1 firm regardless of any dispute as to the fairness of the price.A 
d—is_qualified owner or reprem—nE1tive of the deceased owner’s estate who disputes the fai; 
ness of the tendered price may take the tendered price and bring suit district court seek- 

ing a-d-ditional payment. The suit must be commenced—within one year after the payment 
is tendered. A Minnesota professional firm may agree with a disqualified owner or the 
representatifi of a deceased owner ’s estate-t—()_<Ela_31-all (Yp_ar—t of the payment due fncTe_r 
this paragraphfbu-t all right and title to the ov7ner’s ov—v—n§sFp_i_r1_te—r_ests must begquired 
lff-ore the efil o_ffi1e_90——d7a}Erio_1i-aE1_tl—rra1yment may not be-secured in any way that vio- 
lfl s6cTions iifioi t_o 319B.12.— 

_‘ — “ ‘ — —‘"‘“‘ 
Subd. 3. EXPIRATION OF FIRM—ISSUED OPTION ON DEATH OR DIS- 

QUALIFICATION OF HOLDER. If the holder of an option issued under section 
319B.07, subdivision 3, paragraph (a),_clafse (1), dig 6? becomes disqualified, the op- 
tion automatically exp_ires. 

— __ — — - —_ 
Subd. NO EFFECT ON PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION. This section does 

n_ot change the effect pf sections 323.28 an_d 323.30, under which t_h_e dissociation pf 3 
partner from 3 limited liability partnership causes E12 dissolution o_f tl_1a_t partnership. 

Sec. 9. [319B.09] GOVERNANCE. 
Subdivision GOVERNANCE AUTHORITY. (1) Except as stated paragraph Q a professional firm’s governance authority must re_st oge or more professionals, 

each of whom licensed t_o furnish at least one category of tlg pertinent professional% 
Vices. 

(b) In a Minnesota professional firm organized under chapter 317A and in a foreign 
professional firm organized under the nonprofit corporation statute of another state, at 
least $12 individual possessing governance authority must lg a professional licensed t_o 
furnish a_t least one category o_f Q13 pertinent professional services. 

Q Individuals who possess governance authority within a professional firm may 
delegate administrative and operational matters to others. No decision entailing the exer- 

(_d2 E individual whose license to practice a_ny pertinent professional services 
revoked or suspended may not, during the time the revocation g suspension effect, 

possess 6? exercise gov—e_r_n:%=. authority; hold a position with governance authority, or 
take part—in any decision or other action corHi_t_ut_ing an exercise of governance authority. 
N_oThHg_ih Wis chapter p_revents a board from furtherterminating, restricting, limiting, 
qualifying: Fmposing conditions on an individual’s governance r_oE a_s board disciplin- 
ary action. 

Subd. _2_. VOTING AND MANAGEMENT RIGHTS RESTRICTED. (a_)E 
restrictions stated section 319B.O7 apply t_o t_h_e holding Ed exercise gf_: 
Q any proxy relating tg tlg voting right of an_y ownership interest a professional 

2 £12 
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(2) any other right t_o vote or participate fie management o_f a professional firm 
wheretliefight derives from or is on account of an ownership interest in the professional 
firm. 

—”‘ “‘_ ”‘— ‘”" 
Except a_s stated paragraphs (_b) E (_c_)_, paragraph applies tg rights a repre- 

sentative gf a deceased 9_r_ incompetent owner might otherwise have. 

(b) If a Minnesota professional firm is deciding whether to rescind its election under 
secti<H3_1§B.03, subdivision 3, the representative of a deceased or incompetent owner 
has authority to vote the decea§:d3r incompetent own_er’s ownership interest on that is- ST to the same efiarfthe owner \7ould have had the right to vote but for thcfidfi-15 E~5or_n1)*eTeEj_—’——_j—_~_—‘—* ____ ~__-_- 

(c) If a foreign professional firm is deciding whether to rescind its election under 
sectio_n—3—19_B.04, subdivision 3, anThe—foreign professionalfirm’s gerfially applicable 
governing law provides the re17r<:s—er1tWive of a deceased or incompetent owner authority 
to vote the dEeased or ifimpetent owner’_s ownership interest on that issue, nothing in 
§<fioi1s—3_19B.01 t_o ?19B.12 limits tlfi representative’s authorifi 

——‘_-_— _ 
Sec. 10. [319B.10] MERGERS AND OTHER REORGANIZATIONS. 
Subdivision REORGANIZATION PERMITTED. A professional ma_y 

enter i1_1t_o a merger, consolidation, exchange o_f ownership interests, conversion, o_r _an_y 
other reorganization permitted b_y generally applicable governing lavg 

Subd. gl EFFECT ON PARTICIPATING PROFESSIONAL FIRM. _(a_) Ea prc: fessional participates fl survives a reorganization 211 E reorganization causes 
me surviving Q13 t_o E Q o_f compliance section 3l9B.07 g 319B.09,f9r both: 

(_1_) the surviving firm’s election under section 319B.03, subdivision g_, or 319B.04, subdivision g is automatically rescinded; 
Q the surviving firm immediately loses status a_s a professional firm and me :33 thority created b_y tl_1a_t election an_gl_ status terminates; and 
(3) the surviving firm must immediately and accordingly update its organizational 

docuir_1en_t: certificate Tfiiuthority, or statement of qualification. E%n without that 
amendment, however, We rescission,_loss of status,_ and termination of authority oar? 
automatically when tl1_eEorganization takes effect. 

(b) If, before a reorganization takes effect, the 90-day deadline established in sec- 
tion f31—9l—3:O7, subcfivision 1, has been triggered bfihas not yet elapsed with regard—t;an 

ii1_t_l1e~r_eEn_izzTcJ_r—1,fie_si1r—viV 
ing firm is not out of_c5mpliance witlrsjztions 319B.07anTZ’:19B.09 merely l:2e—cause the 
r~e3rg2_1nifl1_tEriEcords a comparatj ownership interestfithe surviving to tlfi «fig: qualified owner or the representative of the deceased ownefrsestate. E original 90-da—y deadline applies to th_e comparable ownership interest Ed tli_e surviving firm. 

Subd. 3. F ILINGS WITH SECRETARY OF STATE. (8.) For a Minnesota profes- 
sional firm iT1vo1ved in a merger, the document filed with the secrfiry of state to effectu- 
ate thernager must sEtE whetherfiat Minnesofa—1E)fe_s_s.i<Erl firm wi1l—sh_r—vWeThe merg- 
erTa_ric'l if so, wflherbfiat Minnesota professional firm will remain a Minnesota profes- 
si-E)r_LTl‘£1n—gr_1_c_et_l1_e_ nTeTger mlis effect. 

j__ _
’ 
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(b) For a foreign professional firm involved in a merger, the certificate filed with the 
secretary of state under section 303.11 or 322B.92 must be ac—c:()mpanied b}E1_stFe1_ner-it 
as to wheEeTfi1-at foreign firm will survive the merger, and if so, whethefthat foreign 
professional fiE will remai_n-a‘ fomign profcyional firm—oT1cTe We merger talgs effect. 

Subd. 4. STATUS OF NEWLY CREATED FIRM. If a reorganization involves 
the creation_of a new firm, that firm may make an election under section 319B.O3, subdi- 
fiion 2, or ?E9_B—.5Z$l3<i17Eic71'1§,faEbecome a professional firm if the firm meets the 
requirefiarts p_f sections 319B.01”t_o'3’i9B.12. 

‘ '“ ‘ — "‘ “ 
Sec. 11. [319B.11] PROFESSIONAL REGULATION. 
Subdivision 1. BOARDS’ POWERS. Each board may make whatever rules are 

necessary to carryout sections 319B.01 to 319l3_.fi. Except—asst—ated_ in this secticTrT,—no_t_l1—— 
ing in sections 319B.O1 to 319B.12 restricts or limits in any manner the authority or duty 
6f_aboard with respect topersons furnishing_p-rofessicmalgervices within the 
ofthe boafcfeven if tlE person is an owner, director, governor, officerfrnanager, em- 
plofie, agent,_<)E1c—le13—<er1dent conTra—ctor of a professional firm and furnishes professfi: 
a_1 services thrfigh E —_— —.—- 

Subd. 2. LIABILITY SHIELD. (a) Except as stated in paragraph (b), no board 
may directlyor indirectly require a persofprovidinghprofessior-ral services through a pro- 
Essional firm to assume greater liability for the firm’s debts and obligations than $731: 
temp1ated“Q‘sT§ction 319B.06, subdivisiE3_._ 

—‘ "_ ‘* 
(b) Paragraph (a) does E prevent the board from requiring a professional to assume 

personal liability f_or specified ob1igati()—ns gr categories of obligations as a term or 5,: 
quirement of board disciplinary g corrective action concerning Ere professional. 

Subd. FILING OF ORGANIZATIONAL DOCUMENT AND REPORT IN- 
FORMATION. £a_) E professional may furnish professional services within Min- 
nesota until the firm files with each board having jurisdiction gig me pertinent profes- 
sional services: 

9 a copy o_f the firm’s organizational document, certificate pf authority, or state- 
ment o_f qualification; 

(_22 a report containing the same information as required by subdivision a_r@_ 

£3_) except as stated paragraph Q E fig o_f $100. 
Q _I_f a firm hfi previously been organized under sections 319A.01 t_o 3 19A.22, that 

f;rr_n Qt required t_o pay t:h_e filing fee under paragraph gag; 
Subd. ANNUAL REPORT. (a) Every professional firm must fi_le annually 93 or 

before January 1 with the board or boards having jurisdiction over th_e_ pertinent profes- 
sional services a reporwontaining t_h_e_ following: 

£1_) the name g address o_f l.'_l_1E professional firm; 
Q the contents of any amendment made to the firm’s organizational document, cer- 

tificate _@ authority, or statement of qualification since th_e filing of E most recent report 
under subdivision 3 or this subdivision; 

9) a designation 9_f_tl_1e position or positions within flue firm Egg have governance 
authority; 
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(4) the name and address of each owner o_f Q ownership interest gig each person 
occupi/_ing—a position with governance authority; 

(5) a statement as to whether all employees, agents, argzl independent contractors 
furnisTn_g professional services within Minnesota on behalf g tl1_e professional firm §r_e 
professionals authorized to furnish at least one category of the pertinent professional ir- 
vices; 

(6) except in the case of a professional firm that is organized under chapter 317A or 
the ntmprofit corptfitioifistatute of another MT, asfatement as to all own_er—s31fi 
rrsons occupying a position with governance authority are professionals authorized to 
furnish at le_as_t oneeategory gme pertinent professionalservices; - 

g_7_)_ in the case of a professional firm that is organized under chapter 317A or the non- 
profit corporation statute of another state, a statement as to whether at least one person occupying a position withgovernance authority a profismsional authorized to furnish a_t 
least _c_>p_e category o_t'tl1_e pertinent professional services; a_n_d 

@313: additional information a_s tlg boardi_na_y by r_ule prescribe as appropriate t_o 
assist determining whether a professional complying with sections 319B.01 t_o 
319B.12. 

'_I'_h_e statement required by clauses Q (_6Lg1lc_l Q must b_e made _an_d signed under 
gath by a professional @ E owner or employee g t_h_e professional firm, licensed 
at least one category of the pertinent professional services and duly authorized to make 
t_l_1_e statement on behalfgthe professional firm. 

(b) For filing each annual report under paragraph (a), each firm must pay a fee of §2_5 
t_o @ board which t_l§ report filed. 

Subd. 5. REPORT OF OWNER’S DEATH OR DISQUALIFICATION. (a) Ex- 
ce_pt as stated paragraph (_b2,_ within §Q % @ the deg or disqualificatior1—o_f_e_1_‘n owner, the professional firm must report the death or disqualification to each board hav- 

gbg A professional need n_o_t report a disqualification to a board which took the action fiat caused the disqualification. 

Subd. 6. EXAMINATION BY BOARD. (a) A board, or an employee or agent des- 
ignated by a_board, may inspect at all reasonablfiirnes all bo_6l&_and record§)ErEof<es—— 
sional fir—m_and may‘-s_1-1—mmon and aamine under oath fife owner_s,Tiirectors,"go“vemors, 
officers, managers, persons occupying a position with governance authority, and em- 
ployees of the firm in all matters concerning the opgt-ions of the professional fir—mE 
are gove?'ned__bLy_‘—s_ecE(m_s. 319B.01 to 319B.12,—the rules of tlielfirrd, or the prof_es:T()_rE 
fFm’s generally applicable governing law. This—sFbdivisi_o_n_dT)es not aTitlm—rize anyone to 
have access t_o or to compel anyone t_o testify respect tgfiks, records, g informa- 
ti<)_r1_ g E type subject t3 a privilege recognized b_y lal 

_(b_) Any information obtained by a board as a result of an examination authorized by paragraph@ confidential, immune from subpoena, and inadmissible as evidence at—a 
trial, hearing, or proceeding before a court, board, or ccammissioner except a proceeding 
u—n(ier subdivision §_. 

‘ ‘ “
' 
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(c) A professional firm subject to an examination under paragraph (a) may request in 
writing that the board under whose authority the examination is being or has been con- 
ducted pToTri?l?the professional firm with a cop? of all or any spgcified pa}ts—<)_ffheTvvcTn 
testimony takenor received durin—g'§1e examination aswell as all or any 'sTciHede‘xhibits 
provided as part of that testimony. The board must comply p_rcTr_nptly me request and E char-g-e ErE1u—e§ting Q13_fe_asonab1e co_st o_f making Ed providing th_e copies. 

Subd. STATUS OF INFORMATION. Except as stated subdivision §, 
formation filed by a_ professional under section public 312 under chapter 

Subd. 8. INVOLUNTARY DISSOLUTION AND RESCISSION OF PROFES- 
SIONAL FIRM STATUS. A board, through the attorney general, may institute proceed- 
ing in a district court of this state or a contested case proceeding under chapter 14 to in- 
volun—ta_fily rescir—ida_p?()fe—ssi()T1l-f_irr#n’s election_u_rEier section 319B.O3, subdi\7si_()_n7, 
or 319B.04, subdivision 2, to impose restrictions or conditions on that election or to repr: 
Hand the professional firm due to a violation of sections 319B.01 to 319B.12, the rele- 
vant licensing statute as listed in section 319302, subdivision 19_,_or the m15s7)ftTe 
board. Aboard, through_the attofriey general, may institute proceedi_ng_s-i1Tz?d—i‘sTi_ct_c-oEr_t 
of this Eate to have a Minnesota professional firm involuntarily dissolved, or a foreign 
pr-c@sEa1firE?certificate of authority or statTnent of qualification revok_e-d_on those 
grounds, as well as on any othef grounds pr_ovided by l\Tnnesota law. A board may seek 
reprimand§,_1rIa§ri_cti_m1s,?onditions, involuntary res_c:ission, and, a§f)rJ_ropriate:d_iss—olE- 

tion or revocation within a single proceedingin a district co1irt—ofTl1is state. After a court 
erW=.r's— a decree imposing Hescission, dissolutioflor revocation u—p_onaprofessional_firm, a 

board shall cause a certified copy of the decree torbe filed with the secretary of state. The 
secretaEf state shall not charge71_fee for fili@_tl1e_dTe<:fa:.—ATl)oard’s_ claE—a'ga_inE 
professiori:Tl_'_f1rEf()_r_inxF11ntary dissohitidn or ICV—0T'rllZlOIl does—not abate simply because 
the professional firm has rescinded its election under section 319B.03, subdivision 2, or 
§T9B.04, subdiv%12._A voluntary_r_escission does abate a board’s claim to obtain repri_- 
mands, restrictions, conditions, or involuntary rescission. 

Subd. FEES. All fees grid under section are Err t_h_e board t_o which fle_y are 
due. 

Sec. 12. [319B.12] TRANSITION PROVISIONS. 
Subdivision SPECIAL DEFINITIONS. E used section: 

(_12 “professional corporation” 135 me meaning given section 319A.O2, subdivi- 
sion 4; 

Q “foreign professional corporation” ha_s tlfi meaning given 319A.02, subdivi- 

(i) “corporation” h_as th_e meaning given section 319A.02, subdivision 

Subd. NEW USE OF CHAPTER 319A PRECLUDED. Beginning Indy § 
1997, no Minnesota E organize under chapter 319A ar1_dr1_o foreign mayE 
gi_n tg operate under chapter 319A. 

Subd. EARLY ELECTION INTO THIS CHAPTER BY CHAPTER 319A 
ORGANIZATIONS. (a) At any time before January 1, 1999, a professional corporation 
organized under chapter 319A a_n_d 3 foreign professional corporation governed b_y chap- 
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ter 319A may elect to be governed lg sections 319B.01 to 319B.12. To make E elec- 
Fion, th_e rEYession2W<3rporation o_r_ foreign professional corporation must: 

Q_)_ comply section 319B.03, subdivision g_, or 319B.04, subdivision 9, which- ler applicable; and 

(2) amend, to the extent necessary to comply with sections 319B.01 to 319B.12,' its 
orgarfiational diicriment, certificate of authority, ofitatement g qualificafion, as Eng 
any agreements and other documerfs controllirfi th_e corporation’s structure, gover- 
nT1nce, operationsfa-id internal affairs. 

(b) Regardless of the date an electing professional corporation or foreign profes- 
sional—6orporation EICFIEE’ %e?its election under this subdivision, :11? electing profes- 
sional corporation or foreign profes_sional corporatioY1-may make the ele_ction effective as 
of January 1, 1997. Except as allowed by this paragraph, an election under this subdivi- 
sion is effe5t_ive on the date We electingprfissional corpofation or foreign pr_o_fessional 
findration comHiE'w"@pa'r"agraph (a_).

_ 
(c) The law and documents that govern the structure, governance, operations, and 

other?1tEnafi_fl§rs of a professilmal corporation or foreign professional corporafiT 
when the corporationisdeciding whether, when, ancfis of when to make an election un- 
dg fisubdivision co—ntro1 fie manner o_f_ makir1Etl1ose—decFoFs._—"_ 

—' 

Subd. ALL USE OF CHAPTER 319A ENDED; DEEMED ELECTION FOR MINNESOTA PROFESSIONAL FIRMS. Q Beginning January 5 1999: 
(1) no professional corporation may operate under chapter 319A and no foreign pro- 

fessional corporation @ operate under chapter 319A;g 
§_2_) chapter 319A ceases to apply to professional corporations arid foreign profes- 

sional corporations. 

(b).On January 1, 1999, a Minnesota professional corporation that has not elected to 
be governed by sections 319B.01 to 319B.12 will be considered to_have made that elec- 
tion, and the rE)fessiona1corporati5n’s purposesjasstated under sectkT3T9—A—.(J?::l—21—11s—e 
(L), will be considered to be th_e specification required by section 319B.03, subdivision 2, 
clause (3). 

Subd. 5. ACTS DURING TRANSITION. The continuation or completion of an 
a_ct by a professional firm that had been a professiorialcorporation or fdreign professi_<)_na_l 
corporation but elected to becT‘ne a professional firm governed by this chapter and the 
continuation7)Y performfiice of any executed or “Ely or partiamr ‘e-xecutory ccfracf, 
conveyance, of transfer t_o or bytlie—professionaT firm shall,_if otherwise lawful before the 
professional fTrn1 became g_o\7e_rEi by this chapter, remain valid, and may be continued, 
completed, cgimmated, enforced,Trte—rminated as required or a$n_r1-it—te-cl‘ by a statute 
applicable t_o t_h_e contract, conveyance, or transfer before the effective gig of this chap- 
ter. 

Sec. 13. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Article 1 effective January L 1997. 
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ARTICLE 2 

CONFORMING AMENDMENTS 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 13.99, subdivision 92e, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 92e'. PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS OR FIRMS. Access to records 
of a professional corporation held by a licensing board under-section 319A.17 g records 
of a professional firm held by a licensing board under section 3 19B.11 is governed by that 
section. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 144A.43, subdivision 4, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 4. HOME CARE PROVIDER. “Home care provider” means an individual, 
organization, association, corporation, unit of government, or other entity that is regular- 
ly engaged in the delivery, directly or by contractual arrangement, of home care services 
for a fee. At least one home care service must be provided directly, although additional 
home care services may be provided by contractual arrangements. “Home care provider” 
includes a hospice program defined in section 144A.48. “Home care provider” does not 
include: 

(1) any home care or nursing services conducted by and for the adherents of any rec- 
ognized church or religious denomination for the purpose of providing care and services 
for those who depend upon spiritual means, through prayer alone, for healing; 

(2) an individual who only provides services to a relative; 
(3) an individual not connected with a home care provider who provides assistance 

with home management services or personal care needs if the assistance is provided pri- 
marily as a contribution and not as a business; 

(4) an individual not connected with a home care provider who shares housing with 
and provides primarily housekeeping or homemaking services to an elderly or disabled 
person in return for free or reduced~cost housing; 

(5) an individual or agency providing home—de1ivered meal services; 

(6) an agency providing senior companion services and other older American vol- 
unteer programs established under the Domestic Volunteer Service Act of 1973, Public 
Law Number 98-288; 

(7) an employee of a nursing home licensed under this chapter who provides emer- 
gency services to individuals residing in an apartment unit attached to the nursing home; 

(8) a member of a professional corporation organized under sections 319A.01 to 
319A.22 or chapter 319B that does not regularly offer or provide home care services as 
defined in_subdivision~ 3; 

(9) the following organizations established to provide medical or surgical services 
that do not regularly offer or provide home care services as defined in subdivision 3: a 

business trust organized under sections 318.01 to 318.04, a nonprofit corporation orga- 
nized under chapter 317A, a partnership organized under chapter 323, or any other entity 
determined by the commissioner;

‘ 
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(10) an individual or agency that provides medical supplies or durable medical 
equipment, except when the provision of supplies or equipment is accompanied by a 
home care service; 

(11) an individual licensed under chapter 147; or 

(12) an individual who provides home care services to a person with a developmen- 
tal disability who lives in a place of residence with a family, foster family, or primary 
caregiver. 

Sec. 3. [303.115] FOREIGN PROFESSIONAL FIRM FILINGS. 
When 

_a_ 
foreign corporation uses chapter 319B to elect professional firm status, re_- 

scind tg status, g change E specification o_f professional services required underE 
tig 319B.04, the foreign corporation must % with the secretary of state a notice which: 

(1) states the election, rescission, or change in specification; 

(_2_)_ had been approved accordance with foreign corporation’s generally appli- 
cable governing _l_av& a_s fl1_a_t term defined section 319B.02, subdivision and 

(3) has been signed Q behalf pf t:h_e foreign corporation. 
Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 322B.12, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. REQUIREMENTS AND PROHIBITIONS. The limited liability 
company name must: 

(1) be in the English language or in any other language expressed in English letters 
or characters; 

(2) contain the words “limited liability company,” or must contain the abbreviation 
“LLC” or, in the case of an organization formed pursuant to section 319A.03 or chapter 
319B, must meet the requirements of section 319A.07 or 319B.05 applicable :33 limited 
liability company;

— 
(3) not contain the word corporation or incorporated and must not contain the ab- 

breviation of either or both of these words; 

(4) not contain a word or phrase that indicates or implies that it is organized for a 
purpose other than a legal business purpose; and 

(5) be distinguishable upon the records hi the office of the secretary of statefrom the 
name of each domestic limited liability company, limited liability partnership, corpora- 
tion, and limited partnership, whether profit or nonprofit, and each foreign limited liabil- 
ity company, limited liability partnership, corporation, and limited partnership autho- 
rized or registered to do business in this state, whether profit or nonprofit, and each name 
the right to which is, at the time of organization, reserved as provided for in sections 
302A.117, 317A.117, 322A.O3, 322B.125, or 333.001 to 333.54, unless there is filed 
with the articles of organization one of the following: 

(i) the written consent of the domestic limited liability company, limited liability 
partnership, corporation, or limited partnership or the foreign limited liability company, 
limited liability partnership, corporation, or limited partnership authorized or- registered 
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to do business in this state or the holder of a reserved name or a name filed by or registered 
with the secretary of state under sections 333.001 to 333.54 having a name that is not dis- 
tinguishable; 

(ii) a certified copy of a final decree of a court in this state establishing the prior right 
of the applicant to the use of the name in this state; or 

(iii) the applicant’s affidavit that the limited liability company, corporation, or lirn- 
ited partnership with the name that is not distinguishable has been organized, incorpo- 
rated, or on file in this state for at least three years prior to the affidavit, if it is a domestic 
limited liability company, corporation, or limited partnership, or has been authorized or 
registered to do business in this state for at least three years prior to the affidavit, if it is a 
foreign limited liability company, corporation, or limited partnership, or that the holder 
of a name filed or registered with the secretary of state under sections 333.001 to 333.54 
filed or registered that name at least three years prior to the affidavit, that the limited li- 
ability company, corporation, or limited partnership or holder has not during the three~ 
year period filed any document with the secretary of state; that the applicant has mailed 
written notice to the limited liability company, corporation, or limited partnership or the 
holder of a name filed or registered with the secretary of state under sections 333.001 to 
333.54 by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly addressed to the registered 
office of the limited liability company or corporation or in care of the agent of the limited 
partnership, or the address of the holder of a name filed or registered with the secretary of 
state under sections 333.001 to 333.54, shown in the records of the secretary of state, stat- 
ing that the applicant intends to use a name that is not distinguishable and the notice has 
been returned to the applicant as undeliverable to the addressee limited liability compa- 
ny, corporation, or limited partnership or holder of a name filed or registered with the sec- 
retary of state under sections 333.001 to 333.54; that the applicant, after diligent inquiry, 
has been unable to find any telephone listing for the limited liability company, corpora- 
tion, or limited partnership with the name that is not distinguishable in the county in 
which is located the registered office of the limited liability company, corporation, or lim- 
ited partnership shown in the records of the secretary of state or has been unable to find 
any telephone listing for the holder of a name filed or registered with the secretary of state 
under sections 333.001 to 333.54 in the county in which is located the address of the hold- 
er shown in the records of the secretary of state; and that the applicant has no knowledge 
that the limited liability company, corporation, or limited partnership or holder of a name 
filed or registered with the secretary of state under sections 333.001 to 333.54 is currently 
engaged in business in this state. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 322B.92, is amended to read: 

322B.92 AMENDMENTS TO THE CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY. 
If any statement in the application for a certificate of authority by a foreign limited 

liability company was false when made or any arrangements or other facts described 
have changed, making the application inaccurate in any respect, the foreign limited li- 
ability company shall promptly file with the secretary of state: 

(1) in the case of a change in its name, a termination or a merger, a certificate to that 
effect authenticated by the proper officer of the state or country under the laws of which 
the foreign limited liability company is organized; or 
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(2) in the case of a change in the name or address of the registered agent required to 
be maintained by section 322B.925, an amendment to the certificate of authority signed 
by an authorized personfi or 

(3) in the case of an election, rescission, o_r change E specification g profession- 
al services under section 319B.04, a notice which: 

(1) states the election, rescission, or change in specification; 

(2) lla_s_ been approved accordance ‘th_e foreign limited liability company’s 
genem—11y applicable governing law, as that term is defined in section 319B.02, subdivi-_ 

Q l1_a_s been signed pp behalf pf E foreign limited liability company. E &_e §)_r_ filing th_e document the same a_s E filing an amendment. 
Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 323.44, is amended by adding a subdivi- 

sion to read: 

Subd. 9. CHAPTER 319B ELECTION. When a limited liability partnership uses 
chapfer_3T9—l§ to elect professional firm status, rescind that status, or change the specifg 
tion of professional services required under section 3 19B.04, the limited liability partner- Q m_ust the secretary g a_ 

notice which: 

§_1_)_ 
states th_e election, rescission, 

_o_r_ 
change specification; 

Q l_1a_s been approved b_y limited liability partnership according tp generally 
applicable governing 11/, as tilt term defined section 319B.02, subdivision aid 

Q his been signed Q behalf o_f the limited liability partnership. 
I13 flee 1_?o_r filing E document 
Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1996, section 323.49, is amended by adding a subdivi- 

sion to read: 

Subd. 2 CHAPTER 319B ELECTION. When a foreign limited liability partner- 
ship uses chapter 319B to elect professional firm status:rescind that status, or change the 
spfcifition of pmT3§si5rH§ervices required under section 319TO4, the foieign limiEe—d 
liability partnership mist f_ile t_h_e secretary of stai a notice which: 

(1) states the election, rescission, or change in specification; 

‘ Q has been approved by th_e foreign limited liability partnership according t_o 
generally applicable governing law, as that term is defined in section 319B.02, subdivi- ‘j_‘_—“—_ _ 
Q l_1z1s_ been signed Q behalf o_f gig foreign limited liability partnership. 
’l‘l_1_e E gar filing Ere document $35. 

See. 8. REVISOR INSTRUCTION. 
EMinnesota Statutes 2000, the revisor of statutes shall remove the following words 

and references: 
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(L) section 13.99, subdivision 92e, remove “records of a professional corporation 
held by a licensing -board under section 319A.17 9:’; 

Q in section 144A.43, subdivision 4, remove “sections 319A.01 to 319A.22 or”; 
and 

— — _ Z 
(3_) section 322B.12, subdivision L remove “section 319A.03 gr: Ed “section 

319A.07 <_)r_”; 
Sec. 9. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1996, sections 319A.01; 319A.O2; 319A.O3; 319A.04; 

319A.05; 319A.O6; 319A.07; 319A.08; 319A.09; 319A.10; 319A.11; 319A.12; 
319A.13; 319A.14; 319A.15; 319A.16; 319A.17; 319A.18; 319A.19; 319A.20; 
319A.21; an_d 319A.22, a_re repealed. 

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o Z are effective the (fly following final enactment. 

Section 9 effective January § 1999. 
Presented to the governor April 4, 1997 

Signed by the governor April 8, 1997, 10:25 a.m. 

CHAPTER 23—S.F.No. 700 

An act relating to statutory cities; providing that the ofiices of mayor of a statutory city and fire 
chief of an independent nonprofit firefighting corporation are not incompatible under certain cir- 
cumstances; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 412. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [412.152] MAYOR; FIRE CHIEF; OFFICES NOT ]NCOMPAT- 

IBLE. 
The offices of mayor of a statutory city and the fire chief of an independent nonprofit 

firefighting corporation serving th_e Q ngt incompatible offices E a person may 
concurrently hold both offices all o_f the following conditions exist: 

(_1) th_e we 9:5 201 new th_e fil-'_<= 
Q*11_eE1_YE_@§£19£§e_EE1E§aLflE%E°_’~°“‘_efi_‘E%§ 

Q neither officer performs functions E E inconsistent th_e o_t1_1g’_s3 

Q neither officer tlg officer’s official capacity contracts E oieri 
(5_)£*3EE9L3/2££9§n_°‘w>:'E£*Efi‘Eli£Xb_°I1§°_’f“1_6fir_eE£iE§ 

Presented to the governor April 4, 1997 

Signed by the governor April 8, 1997, 10:25 a.m. 
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